THE GROW FAMILY

OF ANDOVER
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:mm A RARY PARRINGTON

The records of the North Parish Congregatiomal Chureh, An-
dover, supply the following to the vital records of that
sown, vis., “John Grow, son of Elissbeth Kichols, servant
%o ¥athaniel Frie, baptised 1728.m (5ee p. 185, Vol. I,
¥ita 1 Heoords Andover.} Also the following, ™Mary,
danghter of Hebecea Farnhesm, reputed dasu. of Edward Par-
fington, born Jan. 31, 1723." ({See p. 133, Vol. I, ¥isal
Records Anmdover.)

On & slip of paper about 8 inches square, bound in to face
p- 44 of the Tax Book of Andover by the selectmen, for Jears
1716-1767, may de found the following-- On back of the slip
is, "in sccount of Elesedeth Nicols bDeling Taken Oaye of by
the Town." The peper is yellow with age, and the ink Paded.
On the fece of this slip the following 1s written:

*Tacking Cars and providing for Blessbeth Sicols
and her child that Began Septesder the 15th day
1721, at charge of the Town.*

*Then the séd Elessbeth Nicols was put to Nathan.
iel Abbots and rezmined ther 9 duys and then put
to Dr. Hows. Then the sald Elésgedeth Nicoles cohild
was on the 1Zth of September 1721, put to ibrahen
Fosters gare at the Towns charge and there atayed
tel the 4th of Octoder following that day 3 weels
wanting 2 dsys and then sonvayed to0 Thomas John~
soms and was there tel the 29 of October 1721, snd
then put to Esthaniel Fries.®

nis also (see p. 101, Vol. for years 1718-1727, Court of
Gencral Sessions, Salem, Essex County, Yass.)~~

“July 16, 1723, Redbeccs Farnham of andover &p-
pesrsd and confessed gullty of the orime of for-
nieation and accused Edward Farrington, now or
late of Andover, %0 be the father of her ohild.



x x x It is conaldered that she pay & fine
of 53 sh. and costs, and stanc committed %111
perforaed.”

The record also shows that the flws of &2--10-—-00 was pald
kog. 2, 1723. {See p. 108, same sourt record.)

First, as to the idenmtity of the Johm 3row and his mother
Elizabeth Richols ——

If the baptism of Jobn, the som of Elisabeth, oceurred in
infanoy -~ & ceremony required by the church rules in those
days 10 be performed a few days after birth - then this
John Grow sould not be the one who, supposedly b. inm 1728,
m. Hary Parrington in 17482, for he wonld then be dut 14
yoirs of sge. This child of Elissbeth was bound out to
Hathanlel Fries on or defore 1728. At what age? The guard-
izn, Frie, or Pry, is known to have been 2 strict shurch
merber. e in sll probadility brought sbout the baptism of
the child he had taken, or theam took, as & ward. If the
Prents of the infant werc chmreh meaders in good standing
they wouléd have seem %o it that the baptism was duly per-
formed at the proper time; dut the child wss, apperently,
b. out of wedlook, and until they or its mother should
purge herself or themselves by sudaitting to church dis-
oipline (after due oconfession} they or she conld not offer
the little ome for baptisa. The records ocontsin no mention
of any dlsciplintry action by the church, and it sceas
dertsin that there ‘'was no such action. Yeers passed, wntil
the child presumebly had reached the age of resson. That
beosne of the mother we kmow not, but prodably she dled
while in the oare of DIr. Eowes, & few days after her son-
finexent, or ahe recovered and went swsy. The father was
certainly & Grow, but he spparently 4id not assuue reaspons-
fbility for the ohild, and the ldentity of the father is
wrknows.

Aenording to Congregational Church rules the grand-parents,
if me sbers in good standing, could offer & ohild of parents
"o had lapsed from chureh rales for daptisam, but no such
sponsors for 1little John Grow appesred. It seems to the con-
piler ss woll-nigh certsin that the daptism was proeured by
the gusrdiany at the age of resson, the daptismal record
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Johu and Estheniel, nor to the years 1712 to 1733. There
are tracss of Grows sith the last two namoe In Essex
Comnty during the 13 ter yeurs of the 18tk century, per-
haps sons of Samel®, or Samueld, vho wore the desoendants
of John of Ipswich, but not of Thomas®. Thet onme of these
v the father of Elizsdeth Zichols' child seems to the
soapller ss prodadbls, lsdeed almost certain.

The pustor of the ehurch, dr. Fhillips, who made the rec-
ord of the daptism of John Grow in 1728, anld who witnessed
the signing of the will of Bicholas Fiohols In 1717, mast
have kmown the facts respecting the paternity of the child.
The responsibility of Thomes Grow {n this matter may be
suggested, for he was then & resideni, and elcoven yoaurs
before the baptisa had witnessed the will of the father of
Elizabeth Hichols, the supposed mother of a son who bore
his o femily nsme; but this presuaption secns to be with-
out Justifioatlion.

Turing the twenty or more yestrs residenss of Thomas and
Rebeoca (Holt] Grow ia Andover (1710 $o 1730-1) they wers
meabers in good stending of this ssas Andover church- If
Thomas was the reputed fasher of the ohild, the pestor of
his chureh, certainly aware of the allegetion, would have
not beon slow 10 enforce ohurah discipline, of which the
oburch records or tho court records would contain some
alluslon; but nothlng of euch nature appears- Iven ths
azlsting record of baptlam conteins no hint of any re-
sponsibility of Thomas in the matter. His sct in wit-
noas ing the will of Nicholas ¥ichols ceeurred Over four
years before the date of Lirth of Johnm Grow ond eleven
geers before his baptisa. Thomss Grow was b. in 1684,
and Rleholas Niehols prodably twenty or :ore yoars ear-
lier, for tbe iatter was a tax payer in Calem before
Thoaas was dorn. ¥When the wiu was made Zllanbeth was
25, and Thomas' pephew Johm® wes 20 at the date of the
birth of John who m. Hary Parrington, i.e., in 1721,
Elissbeth having at this time reached the age of 27.
Thomas was thenm raising bis own family, while JohnS was
not m. 80 far as is known. Ths presusption seems jJusti-
104 that Elissbeth Nichols, dau. of Filcholes H¥ichols,
was the mother of John Grow, who 2. Hury Farrington in
1742, and founded the Oxford line of Grows, cnd that



resesling his paternity. It seems probadle that the
guardian who learnsd from others who was the father gave
the baptismnl name Johu, which ¢ertainly was a family
name of the Grows who at that tize lived In the neighbor-
hood .

The ocorrect anmswer to the above Interrogatory seeas to de
that the wardof dr. Frie was in 1728 seven yoars of age.
If this be s0, then as respects name and ags he meets the
regairemsnts of the Johm Grow who began to pay the poll-
$ax in sndover in 1741, who 3. dary Parrington in 1742,
and who founded the Oxford lime of Grows.

Zlizedeth Eichola, the mother of John the ward of Hathan-
isl Prie, was, perhaps, & daoghter of Xicholus snd Blize.
beth Eichols, from Salea, the former & tex payer there in
1679, removed to Andover and joined the ohuroh in 1714,
omde his will there Hay 28, 1717, sud died Peb. 14, 1718
-- will probated 1720. The widow of this ZXichols sur-
vived her hushand, and she 4. in 1748. 3hs was nawed in
thﬂ '111~ m Ohildma were «— 1' E}.i“hth, b* 1‘35, ﬂ»
1609 ; 11, Zargaret, ». 1688, (mamed in will); 111, Pran-
eis, b. 1690, {not in willj; iv, Elisadeth, b. 1694,

{not 1n will); v, George, ®. ....., 4. uom., 17086; vi,
Bannah, b. 1697, [named $n will); vii, Buth, b. ..casy
{named iIn will). The witseases were - Hev. 3amuel Phil-
lips (who bapiised John Grow}; Joseph Clark, and Thomas
Grow. The lost snamsd, s son of John of Ipawich, had, in
1710, in Andover, m. Hsbeoea Bolt, Ao bore hiz alx ohil-
dren in Andover betweon 1712 and 1727.

Elisabeth, the fourth oh. of Hisgholas and Elizadeth Nich.
ols, was not named in the will. If ghe hsed m. and gone
away, or if she were cut off by her father from sharing
In the estate, she yei should have been refarred to.
There is no further record of this Elizadeth in indover,
mnless the sbove cited record of 1728 refers to her.

It has deen noted that in 1716 & John Grow was & sontri-
butor t0 & silver service fund for the Andover church,
and that in 1732-.1753 one Esthanlel Crow paid taxes in
Andover. Ths presence of Orows in this town in the years
stated was probubly not confined or linited to Thomas,



John® wee tne fathor of her shild.

In Reading, adjolning indover, lived as this period ome
Capteln Thosss Flchols. Ee h=d several ohildren b. in
Read ing, among thess Zlisabeth, in 1699, whose further his-
tory is umicnomn. In 1721 she was 22 snd could heve met
the conditions of =0therhood Lo Johm Grow b. in 1721 and
baptised in 1728; dut we have no evidence om whish to base
- an assunption that ehe was ooncernmed in the indover record
of 1721 and 1728- It is kmown that the hozne of Thowss
Grow wes very neer the Andover-Resding line.

The doteralvation of the identity and sntecedents of dary
Parr ington seoms essier, for the above cited vital record
in Andover, and the Geasral Court Record for Essex County
are pertipent. The Hdury Farrington whose bdbirth on Jan.
31, 1723, ia recorded in Andover, was the dau. of Rebeocpa
Farnhsna, who alleged that the father of this child was
Edsard Parrington- This Mary, 85 respects name, age and
birthplace, seems to fulfill the requirementa of thls cese.
Sho was in all probability the #ry who m. Johm Orow in
1742, "voth of Andover.” That a man b. out of wedlook
&nd & woman in the same situstion should become mang and
wife does not seca strange.

The reford evideance in the case here dlscussed may be
oone lsely stated thus —

1. Jomm Grow asd Hsry Tarrington, both of indover, Zass.,
wore m. Jot. 26, 1742, by Bev. Jobn Barnard, pastor of
ths Sorth Parish Congregetional Church {Anlover Vital
Records).

2. Johu Grow, in 1744, browght t0 the Sutton, ass.,
church, lotter of dismission froa the Andover church
{Suston Chureh Record).

3. Joun Grow, of Sutton and Oxford, and wife Hary Par-
rington, were b. respectively in 1720 and 1724. (Letter
written in 1868 by Allen Kilmue Grow, son of Ximne, grend-
son of Jaocod, great-grandson of Johm of Oxford, who sald
the d?tcs were obtained from the family BPible of Jaco‘a
Grow
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4. Jobn Grov comaensed to pay poll-tax in indover, Hess.,
in 1741, which indicates that Be Ded then come of age. (An-
dover Tax Lists.)}

&.  Ope Johm Grow contributed 15 shillings towards the pare
chase of church silver service iu Andover, year 1716. (nur-
ing family mss. in indover.

6. Sept. 1E, 1721, the enre of Elizadeth Highols and her
child sassweed at the charge of the town of indover. The care
of Blizabeth Eichols wos entrusted to Fathaniel Abdott for
¢ days and then to Dr. Hows for sa unspecified period- Mo
further mention of her. The care of her child on Sept. 15,
1721, was eatrpsted to Abreham Toster for 1% days, them to
Thomas Johmson unkil the 27th of Jotober, sod then to Ra-
thaniel Fries.

7. A John Grow, son of Zllssbeth Nichols, bound ont to Fa-
thaniel Frie, wes daptiszed at imdover by Rev. Samuel Phil-
1ips im the yoer 1728. (indover Vital Records.)

8- ¥ary, deu. of Rebecca Farphem, srd reputed dsa. of
Edvard FParrington, b+ in indover, Jan. 81, 1723. {Andover
Vital Becords.)

$. Rebecce Farnhewm duled before the Genmeral Court of Es-
sex County, Hsss., July 16, 1723, confessed to the oharge
of having given birth to sn illegitizste child, charged ite
peternity to Zdward Farrington; wsc fived LI--12--00 by the
sourt, und she paid the seme dug. 2, 1723. (Court of Jemeral
Seasione, 3ulem, for years 1719-17Z27, pp- 101 &nd 198.)

1¢ is recognized that this evidence does not prove bdeyond
guestion that the Jobn Grow who 3. Fary ?arrington in 142
wae the 1llegitimste offsprinmg of Elizabeth Zichols, but
the probedbilities sll point that ¥ay- John Grow*'s father
was probadbly the son of Semel? and grendson of John and
Hannah {Lord) 8row, of lpswieh; but thls capnot Ve proved
8s a fact. There s.s & wesXx point in this ressoning, how-
ever, for the Jom®, son of Seauel®, was in 1721 but 20

- yesrs of sge, while Elizabeth Eiehols {dan. of ¥icholas),

the presumed mother of John Grow of Oxford wes in 1721
27 yoars of age, a fully matured woman, snd not likely to
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be led setray, aod guite unlikely to have for 8 lover ome
Just out of bis twens. Perheps Elisabeth was of some Other
Fichols family that has not been identifledy

it is woll xigh ccstain that Hary Furrington, who becaue
the wife of Johm Brow, was the lssus of &n irreguler union
of Edward Farrington und Rebecca Farnham of Andover.

Their pareats were unconvenilionsl in thelr relations, dut
the founders of the Oxford Orow line striotly oboerved the
law and convention. Thelr intention of murrisge was duly
pubiished and they were =m. in the ohurch wher: the husband
hud been baptissd. These twp ralsed $0 maturity 16 ohil-
dren, snd &1l =asrried sud raisecd families. Three song ~-
all who were 0ld enough -~ fought for osur independenge in
the revolutlionary war. All thelr children were respeocted
¢itizens, and so, too, are their leglon of deascsndants.

Einee it is impossible 0 Gefinitely deterains the pater-
aity of Jokn of Oxford, he is treated as ihe founder of &
sgravate line, whieh sssuwmes 218 b. ghout 1727 sad Lis
wife in 1723. If ks woas & grandson of John 3f Ipswich he
would be Joun®. Te 1s herein deaignated es Johnt of Ox-
ford. It resalns for the futurs invesitgetor to prove the
esrlier ohain ¢f dcacont snd to olose the links.

Zhose sho 3ay be dlaposel to caat a5 stone ad thess two -
Johe and ¥ary -~ should take into agcoant the social state
in those tlaes and the severely rigorous purlitsn comauni-
ties sndé charches as respects what Zr. Charles Francis
Adams terms gexusl morality. The csnsorious should read
the early szoals of those prinitive eoogregations wherein
were set down in plain words the offenses agalast virtue
ané conventlon by the sembers wiose lapses are msde the
subject of chmurch diseipline -~ resulting in adaonition,
suspension, and often {a ezcosmunicatlon; and should see,
‘on the pages yellow with age, line after line all blotted
out snd made 1llegidble by later generations who thus en-~
fleavored to concesl or obiiterate the evidence of thelr
anceators’ turpitude. Fully ome-hslf the cases of erimi-
mal prosecation by the Beneral Court of ths Fasce ot Salem
resorded in one of she volumes of court records examined by
the compiler, related to irregularities in the marriage
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reletion and offensea involving sexusl lasorality. It would
seem that in those early days there wes sosrcely a fasily
of high or lov degreec that did not supply cases exsotly
analagous t0 those that involved the Hiohols, Farmhans,
Furringtons and Groes of Andover. (See Sexual lorality

of Early Puritan Churcghes, by Cherles Francls Adasms.)
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Hiss Charlotte H. Abbott, & genstlogist residing In 4n-
dover, Hass., in & latter to the compiler, dated July 7,

1914, states -~

=1 got lately from an old sersp of s nole that
1 mnde some yesrs back while searching the
record of the Town Procsedings in the interest
of Br. Charles Barton for his ancestor, a traege
0f whom I found in a 1list of persons warned out
of Anfdover, year 1730-1721; and of that date
among the names of several 'warned out', the fol-
lowing — 'Order given to Thosas Grow in 1720~
1721;' and then, "John Grow ohild of Elisabeth
¥ichols to be provided for.' 1 added a note at
the time I tock the reeord that Thomas Orow was
alresdy settled here.”

 This last refers to the Thomas Grows, msltster, som of

Jobnl of Ipawich, who m- ia indover, Jume 8, 1710, Rebec-
oa Bol%; who bought land in Andover in 1715, 1721 and
1722; ralsed there & fanmily of € obildren, snd in 1730

or 1 731 removed to Fomfret, Conun., whare he died Jan. 13,
1753. (See family 3, Grownlonealogy-)

Upon receipt of this letter the compller wrote to fiss Ad-
bott asking her to aghin sonsult this record of Town Pro-
ceadings, verify the entry, and state if the record relat.
ing to the order of bdanishment given to Thomas Grow, snd
the reference to a provision for the ehild of Elizabeth
Siohols were of saxme or of diverse dates. In her reply
dated Jot. 2, 1914, ¥iss Abbott sald that after s 4ili-~
gent seereh she had falled %o find & trase of the book,
and also sald that in the opinion of the custodisn the
book had been taken away by some umsuthorized person and
had never been returved.

In this ssms letter Hiss 4bbott supplied the substance of
another record that she sald she had mot before notleed.

It is on p. &4 of Town Proceedings of the Selectmen of
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Andover: I wrote ssking for & literal copy of sald record.
On Oet. 30, 1914, she supplied it as follows:

“ismorands of the action of the Selecizen

"of Anmdover tacking cAre and providing for

"Elesebeth Eicols and her child, that Began
"Septemder the 15th day 1721, &t the charge
"of the Town.™

*Then the sd Elexebeth Nicols was put to
“Rathaniel ibbotx and remsined ther 9 days
*and then yput to Dostor hows."

"ind the ssld Elesebeth Niecoles child was
"on the 15 of 3eptember 1721 put to Adrahsm
"Fostsrs oure &t the towns charge and there
"atayed tel the 4th of Jotober following
"that day 3 weeks wmnting 2 days and then
“gonvayed to Thoms Johnsons and was there
"tel the 27¢h of October 1721, amd then put
“%0 Xathaniel Fries.”™

Indorsemwnt on back -~ "in moount of Elexebeth Filcols
being Taken Care of by the town.*

All of this was on a slip of paper sbout 8 inches squars,
bound in to fage p- 44 of the Tax Bosk of Andover for
years 1716 to 1767, in handwriting faded with sge.

——

The above, vonsidered i: commeetion with the printed in-
dover record of baptissm (1728) of Jobm Orow, son of
Elisabeth ¥ichols, servant to Nathsniel Prie, wonld seex
to Justify the following —-

John Grow, son of Elisabath lichols, ». on or shout
Sept. 15, 1721; motber ans ohild supported at charge of
the town; mother eared for nine days by Nathanlel Adbot,
end sfter that for unspecified time aared for by Dr.
Howe. A3 she is not thereafier mentioned it is resson-
able to suppose that she died while in Dr. iows' charge.
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On Jept. 15th, presumed date of birth, the child was placed
in care of Abrahsm Foster for 19 days, and then in the oare
of Thomas Johmaon until the 27 Oet. 1721 (13 days). On this
last date the child wa: bound out to ¥ethaniel Pries, end
in 1728, sge 7 years, beptized by neme John Grow, e name
that he hod in &1l probability been xmown by since birth.

It will be remembered that Hiss Abbott states she has o
weno - made "some years back”, when she was searching for
darton recorde, that aeds zention in 1720-1721 of a town

provision for Johm Grow son of Elizadeth Nichols, and also

of a mention thaet onc Thomus Grow was warned out of town;
the patursl inferense being that Thomas Grow was the
father of John, son of Ellssbeth Tichols; that he was with-
out property and unable to support hls bastard child; hence
the town had %o provide for him.

There was & Themas Orow lived in Andover from 1710 or 1712
40 1730 or 1731. He was a son of Jehn)! of Ipseich. He is

xnoen to have hed landed property when he went to Andover
from Lymn or Ipswich, married there in 1710, znd soquired

" other lend there in later years; in faot, wus a comsider-

able land ovner - o mslteter by trade. He had six chil-
dren bora in indover. His wife was Rebecos Holt. The dates
of birth of all these children and the names of flive are
supp lied@ by the indover town recorda; but the name of the
f£irst, b. in 1712, has been effsced by handldng and sge

80 1t canuot be read, but we do resd clearly the date.

The records of the town of Pomfret, Comn., whither Thomas
and feslily removed in 1730 or 1731, sccount for all of the
five nased children of Thomas and Hebecoa {Holt) Grow, the
sem0 nanes as in the Andover records; but thelr fanmily o
braced another whoss name was Hebecoe -- the ssme as that
of Thomzs' wife. It is & reasonmable prosunption thai the
child of Thomas and Rebeocosn born as recorded in 1712 (their
first child) was this sume Rebecos {3row) lngalis, of Fom-

fret.

Thomas Jrow dled intestate in FPomfret im 1783, tut the
records give an account of the Alstrivasion of some of his
property. In this apportiomment &ll thelr six children
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pertioipated, including Redecca. There is no mentlioa of any
other heir, no reference t0 a son John. It seens certain
to this ee?mr that any preswaption or suggestion that
Thonas Grows who lived iz Andover from 1715 to 1780, and
had & considersble estete, was the father of John Srow

the ahild of Eliszabeth Fichols, is unjustified. Tho, then,
was this Thomsas Grow who according to the wnverifiable rec-
ord of Hiass LDdott was “warned out® in 1720 or 17217 ind
who was the father of Joba Grow?

I very maoch doudbt if there was more than one Thomas Qrow in
Andover at that time, and also delieve that in some way
¥iss Abdott, not interested in the Grows when she made her
memorandum, but In the Bartons, miswrote in her meaorandam
the vame Thomas for John or Esthaniel, who were nephews of
Thomss and sons of Sammel? (Jobnl) of Ipswich, for they .
ware in Andover adout this time as has beon shown.

If the name of the child d. in 1712 in Andover was John,
then he was of legitimsts issue; but he does not appear in
the Fomfret records. In that case Rebecca's birth wae not
recorded.

Bat Elizadeth Eighols cersainly had a son born in 1721 who
in 1728 was baptized as Johm Orow, by the sams parson who
baptised all the other ohildren of Thomas and Rebeccs Grow.
If their first ohlld, b. in 1712, was the John Grow who in
1742 =a. Hary Parrington, {who certainly was b. out of wed-
loek ), what became of John Grow the som of Elizadeth
Eichols? It seenms well-nigh certaln that he was the son
of Elizabeth Nichols, bound out to Fathaniel Fries, who
had him baptised §in 1725, and whih whom he lived till of
ege, 1in 1M2, and then pald bis poll-tax.

If Hiss Bbdott should be adle to verify her semorandum made
"some yoars ogo™, and prove that there was & Thomse Grow
*waroed out” of town in 1720-1721, such verificatiom wonld
vot change my conclusion respecting the non-respomsibllity
of Thomas Grow, the settled resident and property owner,

of Amdover, years 1710-1730; but such verification would
prove that there was another Thomes Grow, probably as un-
resorded son of Samel®, who was & brother of Thomas?, the
only two ohildren of John! who had issue of record.



I think that the father of Johm Grow, son of Elizabeth
¥ichols, was Johnd son of Samael2, and that he was the one
who was “warsmed out™; that he went to New Fampshire and
there ralsed a fanlly, as 13 suggested in my zensslogy

of the Grows of Ipseich and Oxford.

| p am A
T
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GENERAL GEO. W. DAVIS, U. 8. A, RET.
1150 CONNECTICUT AVENUE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

February 19, 1912,

Town Clerk,

Andover, Massachusetts.
Dear Sir:

Some two years ago you were so kind as to furnish me with
useful dets respecting births as appearing on your records of
the family of Thomes and Rebecca Holt Grow, the children, six
in number, having been born between the year 1712 and 1727,
but in the vital statistics of Andover, Volume I, containing
only Andover births, I find an additional birth not mentioned
in your letters to me. The entry reads as follows: gohn,s.
Eliz. Nicholls, "servant to Nathll Frie," bp. there 1728;

C.R. 1? The volumé of marriasges and deaths of Andover, which
will be volume two of the publication above referred to, has
not yet been received in the Library of Congress, although
Volume I has Just come to hand. Hence it is that I cannot con-
sult the printed statistics of the vital records of Andover for
marrisges and deaths.

the

The father of this John] son of Elizabeth Nicholls, must
of course have been a Grow, %ut the record is singularly defec-
tive in that the Christian name of the father is not given,

Jo — Ul a
while the mother is said to have been the servant of Nathaniel

Frie. The record standing as it does would suggest the possi-
bility that this John Grow, bapfgped 1728, was born out of wed-
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lock., It has occurred to me that the marriage reéords. ﬁhich
are not accessible to me, might throw some light upon this.
However, I note among the births in the Nicholls family "Eliza-
beth, daughter to Nicholas and Elizabeth Nicholls, born March
27, 1694," She would be of an age suitable for a child -
iwat=Bo baptised in 1728.

According to the family bible of a descendant of John
Grow of Sutton and Oxford it is said that the ancestor was John
Grow, who in 1742 married in Andover Mary Farrington, and that

’he was borm in 1720. I have failed entirely to identify this
John of Andover who married Mery Farrington and to ascertain
who were his parents. It seems to me certain that he is not
a son of Thomas and Rebeccu Holt Grow. If this date 1728 is a
misprint or a mistake by & copyist for the year 1720, then I
would properly infer that this John, son of Elizabeth Nicholls,
was the John who married Mary Farrington in 1742 and settled
in Sutton and Oxford, but if the John, son of Elizabeth Nicholls,
was born in 1728 he would have been but 14 years of age at the
date of the marriage of Mary Farrington.

I have written somewhat in the same line &s the above to
the Clerk of the Congregational Church in the North Parish of
Andover to see if the church records might throw some light upon
it.

If you should be able to sscertain anything that will solve
my trouble I shall be under very many obligations, and of course
shell be glad to compensate you for the time and trouble spent

in the search.
Yours very sincerely,

Fs rd
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TELEPHONE, NORTH 1783

~

GENERAL GEO. W. DAVIS, U. S. A, RET.
1150 CONNECTICUT AVENUE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

March 22, 1912.

¥iss Charlotte H. Abbot,
Genealogist, Andover, Mass.

Desr Miss Abbott:

Your second letter and card have come to hand. I hoPe
gsoon to hear from you respecting the results of your visit
to Salem for search of the court records. I infer from what
you say on the card that you may perhaps be able through a
notice in the Boston Evening Transcript to secure & reference
to the contributions made some years since to that paper
wherein reference was made to the emmigration of the Grows
of Oxford to Tunbridge, Vermont. I have the Tunbridge town
records, and I think have identified a8ll of the Oxford Grows
who went there, yet I would be glad to sec what it was those
contributors stated whose intitials you gave in your f{irst
letter.

I am a subscriber to the Boston Transcript, so whatever
may re-appear there 1 would take note of. |

I have consulted all the vital records that have been
published of all the towns in Essex County, Mass., &nd all of
the land and probate records that have been printed, looking,
of course, for the name Grow or its variants, Grove and Groo. €(a”
It occurs to me that the tax lists of those towns, which I have
not seen, might show the presence in some of them adjacent to-

Ipswich of John? and Nathaniel®?, who, you will remember I stated




in my belief, emigrated to New Hampshire. Thomasz, son of Johnl,

lived for a time in Lynn, then in Andover’ and later in Pomfret,
Conn. Williamz, Johnl, married qufggg;rzzﬁsafter'the birth of
one child, removed to York, Maine. Joseph?, Johnl, lived for

& time in Ipswich; probably never married. But Johnz and Nathan-
ielz have not been located. It was probably the son of one of
these who you find was a tax payer in Andover in 1732-33, and

&s you say, perhaps this Nathaniel was the father of John, bap=-

tised in Andover 1728.

Yours sincerely,




